

7

8

9

10

"\$40,000,000".

for those purposes.".

## State of Misconsin 2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE



## PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT, TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56

2	1. Page 1, line 7: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
3	2. Page 2, line 1: after "(3)," insert "or county".
4	3. Page 2, line 5: on lines 5, 15, 18 and 24, delete "may not" and substitute
5	"cannot".
6	<b>4.</b> Page 3, line 13: delete "\$40,000,000 \$80,000,000" and substitute

5. Page 3, line 15: after "facilities." insert "The building commission may

authorize up to a total of \$40,000,000 in additional general fund supported borrowing

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

IN		<b>6.</b> Page 7, line 17: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
2-1	±	
3,8	. Z	7. Page 136, line 7: delete that line.
	3	8. Page 176, line 14: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2019-20 by
	4	\$6,700,000 and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year $2020-21$ by $$6,700,000$ for
	5	the purpose for which the appropriation is made.
	6	9. Page 208, line 8: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2019-20 by
	7	$\$1,\!500,\!000$ and increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2020–21 by $\$4,\!683,\!400$ for
	8	the purpose for which the appropriation is made.
	9	${f 10.}$ Page 208, line 12: decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2019-20 by
	10	$\$1,\!500,\!000$ and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2020–21 by $\$4,\!683,\!400$ for
	11	the purpose for which the appropriation is made.
12 in	12	11. Page 220, line 6: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2019-20 by
2-11	13	1,500,000 and increase the dollar amount for fiscal year $2020-21$ by $4,683,400$ for
	14	the purpose for which the appropriation is made.
	15	12. Page 245, line 2: delete "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
	16	13. Page 247, line 21: after that line insert:
	17	"Section 182m. 20.395 (1) (av) of the statutes is created to read:
	18) 19)	20.395 (1) (av) Supplemental transportation aids to towns, state funds. A sum the anation the school of sufficient to make the supplemental transportation aids payments to towns under
	20	s. 86.30 (3).".
	21	<b>14.</b> Page 249, line 19: delete lines 19 to 23.
	22	15. Page 261 line 13: after that line insert:

"Section 244m. 20.465(3) (qm) of the statutes is amended to read:

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

20.465 (3) (qm) Next Generation 911. From Biennially, from the police and fire
protection fund, the amounts in the schedule for the department to make and
administer contracts under s. 256.35 (3s) (b) and for the 911 subcommittee to
administer its duties under s. 256.35 (3s) (d).".

- 16. Page 266, line 22: delete "personnel" and substitute "salaries".
- 17. Page 267, line 5: delete "A sum sufficient" and substitute "The amounts in the schedule".
- 18. Page 268, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$2,552,521,100" and ending with "amount" on line 14 and substitute "\$2,552,521,100 for this purpose.

  The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$471,510,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
  - 19. Page 268, line 20: delete the material beginning with "\$2,740,855,400" and ending with "amount" on line 21 and substitute "\$2,740,855,400 for this purpose.

    The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$435,866,700 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
  - **20.** Page 269, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$1,046,250,000" and ending with "program." on line 5 and substitute "\$1,046,250,000 for this program.

    The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$42,600,000 for this program.".
  - **21.** Page 269, line 20: delete "\$646,283,200 \$659,783,200 for this purpose. Of this amount" and substitute "\$646,283,200 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$13,500,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

- **22.** Page 269, line 22: delete "this amount" and substitute "this amount those amounts".
  - **23.** Page 270, line 7: delete the material beginning with "\$71,400,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 8 and substitute "\$71,400,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,550,000 for this purpose.".
  - **24.** Page 270, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$44,050,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$44,050,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$6,500,000 for this purpose.".
  - **25.** Page 270, line 22: delete the material beginning with "\$53,600,000" and ending with "amount" on line 23 and substitute "\$53,600,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
  - **26.** Page 271, line 4: delete "\$32,000,000 \$36,000,000 for this purpose." and substitute "\$32,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for this purpose.".
  - **27.** Page 271, line 12: delete that line and substitute "\$108,171,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$15,786,900 for this purpose.".
  - **28.** Page 271, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$25,500,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$25,500,000 for this purpose. <u>The</u>

21

1	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for
2	this purpose.".
3	<b>29.</b> Page 271, line 24: delete "\$245,000,000 \$272,000,000 for this purpose."
4	and substitute "\$245,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional
5	public debt in an amount not to exceed \$27,000,000 for this purpose.".
6	<b>30.</b> Page 272, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$79,000,000" and
7	ending with "amount" on line 5 and substitute "\$79,000,000 for this purpose. The
8	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000 for
9	this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
10	<b>31.</b> Page 272, line 7: after "is" insert "renumbered 20.866 (2) (uup) 1. and".
11	<b>32.</b> Page 272, line 8: after "(uup)" insert "1.".
12	<b>33.</b> Page 272, line 20: delete "\$216,800,000 \$206,800,000" and substitute
13	"\$216,800,000".
14	<b>34.</b> Page 272, line 25: after that line insert:
15	"Section 304a. 20.866 (2) (uup) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
16	20.866 (2) (uup) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts
17	date], the amount specified in subd. 1. for high-cost state highway bridge projects
18	under s. 84.017, as provided under s. 84.555 (1m), is decreased by \$10,000,000.".
19	<b>35.</b> Page 273, line 5: delete " $$120,000,000$ $$152,000,000$ for this purpose." and

substitute "\$120,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public

debt in an amount not to exceed \$32,000,000 for this purpose.".

1	<b>36.</b> Page 273, line 13: delete "\$250,300,000 \$280,300,000 for these purposes."
2	and substitute "\$250,300,000 for these purposes. The state may contract additional
3	public debt in an amount not to exceed \$30,000,000 for these purposes.".
4	<b>37.</b> Page 273, line 14: delete lines 14 to 19 and substitute:
5	"Section 306g. $20.866(2)(ux)$ of the statutes is renumbered $20.866(2)(ux)$ 1.".
6	SECTION 306h. 20.866 (2) (ux) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
7	20.866 (2) (ux) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date],
8	the amount specified in subd. 1. is decreased by \$1,267,000.".
9	38. Page 274, line 2: delete that line and substitute "\$40,000,000 for this
10	purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
11	\$40,000,000 for this purpose.".
12	39. Page 274, line 8: delete that line and substitute "\$223,646,200 for this
13	purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
14	\$74,782,900 for this purpose.".
15	<b>40.</b> Page 274, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$68,075,000" and
16	ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$68,075,000 for this purpose. The
17	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,000,000 for
18	this purpose.".
19	<b>41.</b> Page 274, line 21: delete "\$220,000,000 \$245,000,000 for this purpose."
20	and substitute "\$220,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional

public debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000 for this purpose.".

<b>42.</b> Page 275, line 2: delete "\$917,767,100 \$943,639,300 for this purpose." and
substitute "\$917,767,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,872,200 for this purpose.".

- **43.** Page 275, line 8: delete the material beginning with "\$2,677,933,400" and ending with "amount" on line 9 and substitute "\$2,677,933,400 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$277,485,800 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
- **44.** Page 275, line 16: delete the material beginning with "\$35,000,000" and ending with "purposes" on line 17 and substitute "\$35,000,000 for this purpose these purposes. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000 for these purposes".
- **45.** Page 276, line 7: delete "\$4,384,400 \$74,384,400 for this purpose." and substitute "4,384,400 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$70,000,000 for this purpose.".
- **46.** Page 276, line 14: delete the material beginning with "\$12,350,600" and ending with "purpose." on line 15 and substitute "\$12,350,600 for this purpose. <u>The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,388,300 for this purpose."</u>
- **47.** Page 276, line 20: delete the material beginning with "\$56,490,800" and ending with "purpose." on line 21 and substitute "\$56,490,800 for this purpose. <u>The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,606,300 for this purpose."</u>

1	<b>48.</b> Page 277, line 2: delete " $$15,018,700$ $$20,169,000$ for this purpose." and
2	substitute "\$15,018,700 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
3	debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,150,300 for this purpose.".
4	<b>49.</b> Page 277, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7 and substitute:
5	"Section 308d. $20.866(2)(zn)$ of the statutes is renumbered $20.866(2)(zn)$ 1.".
6	SECTION 308e. 20.866 (2) (zn) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
7	20.866 (2) (zn) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date],
8	the amount specified in subd. 1. is decreased by \$4,997,605.".
9	50. Page 277, line 12: delete the material beginning with "\$77,995,100" and
10	ending with "purpose." on line 13 and substitute "\$77,995,100 for this purpose. The
11	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,523,700 for
12	this purpose.".
13	<b>51</b> . Page 277, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$53,687,100" and
14	ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$53,687,100 for this purpose. The
15	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 for
16	this purpose.".
17	<b>52.</b> Page 279, line 3: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
18	<b>53.</b> Page 289, line 3: after that line insert:
19	"Section 348p. 31.385 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:
20	31.385 (7) Notwithstanding the limitations under sub. (2) (a), and beginning
21	with fiscal year 2011-12 and ending with fiscal year 2019-20 2021-22, the
22	department shall set aside from the appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) (ta) not more
23	than a total of \$6,000,000 that may be obligated only to provide financial assistance

to counties for projects to maintain, repair, modify, abandon, or remove dams. For

- purposes of s. 23.0917, beginning with fiscal year 2015–16, the moneys provided under this subsection from s. 20.866 (2) (ta) shall be treated as moneys obligated under s. 23.0917 (5g) (c) 2. c. To be eligible for financial assistance, a county must be under an order issued by the department to maintain, repair, modify, abandon, or remove a dam that is owned by the county and the order must be in effect on July 1, 2011. The amount of the financial assistance may not be for more than 25 percent of the costs of a project or \$2,500,000, whichever is less. Subsection (2) (c) does not apply to a project for which financial assistance is provided under this subsection. A project need not be included under the inventory maintained by the department under sub. (4) in order for a county to receive financial assistance under this subsection.".
- **54.** Page 316, line 17: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **55.** Page 323, line 15: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **56.** Page 349, line 5: delete "\$2,000,000," and substitute "\$2,250,000,".
- **57.** Page 354, line 16: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **58.** Page 367, line 4: delete "This definition does not preclude".
- **59.** Page 367, line 5: delete "a determination" and substitute "A determination".
  - **60.** Page 367, line 6: after "law" insert "is cumulative of this definition".
- **61.** Page 367, line 14: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **62.** Page 367, line 16: before "area" insert "undisturbed".
- **63.** Page 367, line 16: delete "site in" and substitute "site".

- 1 **64.** Page 367, line 17: delete "which quarry operations have not previously been conducted".
- 3 **65.** Page 367, line 20: delete that line.
- 4 **66.** Page 368, line 14: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- 5 **67.** Page 368, line 16: delete "site in" and substitute "site".
- 6 **68.** Page 368, line 16: before "area" insert "undisturbed".
- 7 **69.** Page 368, line 17: delete "which quarry operations have not previously been conducted".
- 9 **70.** Page 369, line 14: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **71.** Page 369, line 16: before "area" insert "undisturbed".
- 11 **72.** Page 369, line 17: delete "in which quarry operations have not previously been".
- 13 **73.** Page 369, line 18: delete "conducted".

- 74. Page 370, line 20: on lines 20 and 23, delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- 75. Page 371, line 3: delete "does not apply" and substitute "cannot be applied".
  - **76.** Page 371, line 13: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- 77. Page 372, line 16: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- **78.** Page 373, line 6: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- 21 **79.** Page 374, line 2: on lines 2 and 22, delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".

1	80. Page 375, line 3: on lines 3, 6 and 10, delete "may not" and substitute
2	"cannot".
3	81. Page 375, line 25: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
4	with page 376, line 7.
5	82. Page 377, line 1: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
6	with page 378, line 14.
7	<b>83.</b> Page 379, line 4: delete lines 4 to 10.
8	<b>84.</b> Page 379, line 11: delete lines 11 to 13.
9	85. Page 382, line 7: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
10	with page 383, line 3, and substitute:
11	"Section 1066ed. 78.12 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
12	78.12 (4) (a) 2. Subtract from the amount under subd. 1. an amount equal to
13	$0.0125 \ \underline{0.00625}$ multiplied by the number of gallons under subd. 1.
14	SECTION 1066fd. 78.12 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
15	78.12 (4) (a) 3. Subtract from the amount under subd. 2. an amount equal to
16	$0.001 \ \underline{0.0005}$ multiplied by the number of gallons under subd. 1.".
17	86. Page 383, line 7: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
18	<b>87.</b> Page 386, line 15: delete "(am)" and substitute "(a)".
19	88. Page 387, line 8: on lines 8 and 11, delete "may not" and substitute
20	"cannot".
21	89. Page 390, line 3: on lines 3 and 24, delete "may not" and substitute
22	"cannot".

90. Page 392, line 1: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".

1	91. Page 395, line 19: on lines 19 and 23, delete "may not" and substitute
2	"cannot".
3	<b>92.</b> Page 396, line 3: delete "par." and substitute "sub.".
4	93. Page 397, line 20: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
5	94. Page 399, line 19: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
6	95. Page 400, line 9: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
7	96. Page 402, line 17: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
8	<b>97.</b> Page 404, line 10: delete "\$4,055,372,900 \$4,197,627,500" and substitute
9	"\$4,055,372,900".
10	98. Page 404, line 13: delete "limit" and substitute "limit limits".
11	99. Page 404, line 13: after "84.09." insert "In addition to the foregoing limit
12	on principal amount, the building commission may contract revenue obligations
13	under this section not to exceed \$142,254,600, excluding any obligations that have
14	been defeased under a cash optimization program administered by the building
15	commission, to be used for transportation facilities under s. 84.01 (28) and major
16	highway projects for the purposes under ss. 84.06 and 84.09.".
17	100. Page 404, line 21: after "fees" insert "and tolling".
18	101. Page 404, line 24: after "fees" insert "for tolling".
19)	102. Page 404, line 25: after "fees" insert "or tolls".
<b>20</b> )	103. Page 405, line 4: delete "joint".
21)	104. Page 405, line 4: delete "a mileage-based fee" and substitute
22)	"mileage-based fees or tolling".

1	105. Page 405, line 5: delete "committee on finance" and substitute
2	"legislature under s. 13.172 (2)".
3	106. Page 405, line 6: after "fee" insert "or tolling".
4	<b>107.</b> Page 405, line 6: delete "joint".
5	108. Page 405, line 7: delete "committee on finance" and substitute
6	"legislature".
7	${f 109.}\ { m Page}\ 405, { m line}\ 7: { m delete}\ "committee\ modifies"\ and\ substitute\ "legislature"$
8	modifies".
9	110. Page 405, line 8: after "fee" insert "or tolling".
10	<b>111.</b> Page 405, line 9: delete "committee" and substitute "legislature".
11	112. Page 405, line 10: delete "joint committee on finance" and substitute
12	"legislature".
13	113. Page 405, line 10: after "fee" insert "or tolling".
14	114. Page 405, line 12: after "fee" insert "or tolling".
15	115. Page 406, line 8: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
16	116. Page 408, line 14: after that line insert:
17	"Section 1091m. 86.30 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
18	86.30 (3) Supplemental transportation aids. (a) Amount of aids payments.
19	Notwithstanding sub. (2) and subject to pars. (b) and (c), for a town for which the
20	amount of aid determined under sub. (2) (a) 2. is limited by sub. (2) (d), the amount
21	of aid under this subsection is calculated by dividing \$2,500,000 by the total mileage
22	of town roads in towns eligible to receive aid under this subsection and then
23	multiplying that amount by the total mileage of town roads in the town receiving aid.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

- The department shall determine the amount of aid payable under this paragraph no later than October 1 of the year prior to the calender year in which the aid would be payable.
  - (b) *Limit on aids payments*. A town may not receive aid under par. (a) that, when combined with the amount the town received under sub. (2), exceeds 100 percent of the town's 3-year average costs.
  - (c) Recalculation of amount of aids payments. As the department makes aid payments under par. (a), the department shall recalculate the amount of aid payable under par. (a) for all towns that remain below 100 percent of the town's 3-year average costs. The department shall continue to make aids payments until an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 is expended from the appropriation under s. 20.395 (1) (av), or each town eligible for aid under this subsection has received an amount equal to 100 percent of the town's 3-year average costs, whichever occurs first.
  - (d) *Aids payments*. The department shall make the payments calculated under par. (a) no later than the first Monday in January of each year.
    - (e) Sunset. This subsection does not apply after June 30, 2021.".
  - 117. Page 410, line 12: delete "no city, village, town, or county may" and substitute "a city, village, town, or county cannot".
    - 118. Page 411, line 1: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
    - 119. Page 412, line 11: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
- 120. Page 416, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 417, line 8, and substitute:

1	"(3) AID PAYMENTS. Beginning in the 2019-20 school year, annually on the 4th
2	Monday of March, the department shall pay to each eligible school district an amount
3	calculated as follows:
4	(a) Subtract the amount calculated for the eligible school district under sub. (2)
5	(b) from the amount calculated under sub. (2) (c).
6	(b) Multiply the difference determined under par. (a) by the average of the
7	number of pupils enrolled in the school district in the current and 2 preceding school
8	years.".
9	121. Page 417, line 24: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
10	122. Page 418, line 7: after that line insert:
11	"Section 1570. 118.40 (2r) (e) 2p. a. of the statutes is amended to read:
12	118.40 (2r) (e) 2p. a. Add the amounts appropriated in the current fiscal year
13	$under\ s.\ 20.255\ (2), except\ s.\ 20.255\ (2)\ (ac), (aw), (az), (bb), (dg), (dj), (fm), (fp), (fq), (fq), (fg), (fg$
14	(fr), (fu), (k), and (m); and s. 20.505 (4) (es); and the amount, as determined by the
15	secretary of administration, of the appropriation under s. $20.505(4)(s)$ allocated for
16	$payments\ to\ telecommunications\ providers\ under\ contracts\ with\ school\ districts\ and$
17	cooperative educational service agencies under s. 16.971 (13), for grants to school
18	district consortia under s. 16.997 (7), and to make educational technology teacher
19	training grants under s. 16.996.
20	<b>Section 1570f.</b> 118.40 (2r) (e) 2p. a. of the statutes, as affected by 2019
21	Wisconsin Act (this act), is amended to read:
22	118.40 (2r) (e) 2p. a. Add the amounts appropriated in the current fiscal year
23	$under\ s.\ 20.255\ (2), except\ s.\ 20.255\ (2)\ (ac), (aw), (az), (bb), (dg), (dj), (fm), (fp), (fq), (fq), (fg), (fg$
24	(fr), (fu), (k), and (m); and s. 20.505 (4) (es); and the amount, as determined by the

secretary of administration, of the appropriation under s. 20.505 (4) (s) allocated for payments to telecommunications providers under contracts with school districts and cooperative educational service agencies under s. 16.971 (13).".

**123.** Page 419, line 8: delete lines 8 to 13 and substitute:

**"Section 1722d.** 121.905 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

121.905 (1) (b) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3., if a referendum on a resolution adopted by a school board under s. 121.91 (3) (a) is held during the 2018–19 school year or any school year thereafter and a majority of those voting reject the resolution, for the 3 school years following the school year during which the referendum is held, that school district's "revenue ceiling" is the applicable amount under par. (a) plus the increase under subds. 4. to 7. for the school year during which the referendum is held.

**Section 1722e.** 121.905 (1) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

121.905 (1) (b) 3. If, during the 3-school-year period during which a school district's revenue ceiling is an amount determined under subd. 1. or 2., a referendum on a resolution adopted by the school board under s. 121.91 (3) (a) is held and a majority of those voting approve the resolution, beginning in the school year immediately following the school year during which the referendum is held, the school district's "revenue ceiling" is the amount under par. (a) plus any applicable increase under subds. 4. to 7.

**Section 1722h.** 121.905 (1) (b) 4. of the statutes is created to read:

121.905 (1) (b) 4. In the 2019-20 school year, "revenue ceiling" means the amount under par. (a) for that school year plus \$200.

**Section 1722i.** 121.905 (1) (b) 5. of the statutes is created to read:

1	121.905 (1) (b) 5. In the 2020-21 school year, "revenue ceiling" means the
2	amount under par. (a) for that school year plus \$400.
3	<b>Section 1722j.</b> 121.905 (1) (b) 6. of the statutes is created to read:
4	121.905 (1) (b) 6. In the 2021-22 school year, "revenue ceiling" means the
5	amount under par. (a) for that school year plus \$300.
6	<b>Section 1722k.</b> 121.905 (1) (b) 7. of the statutes is created to read:
7	121.905 (1) (b) 7. In the $2022-23$ school year and each subsequent school year,
8	"revenue ceiling" means the amount under par. (a) for that school year plus \$200.".
9	124. Page 419, line 24: delete the material beginning with that line and
10	ending with page 420, line 4.
11	125. Page $420$ , line $6$ : delete the material beginning with " $121.91$ " and ending
12	with "may" on line 7 and substitute "121.91 (2m) (im) Notwithstanding par. (i) and
13	except as provided in subs. (3), (4), and (8), a school district cannot".
14	126. Page 420, line 17: delete the material beginning with "121.91" and
15	ending with "may" on line 18 and substitute "121.91 (2m) (j) Notwithstanding par.
16	(i) and except as provided in subs. (3), (4), and (8), a school district cannot".
17	<b>127.</b> Page 421, line 4: delete "(i) (im) to (k)" and substitute "(i) to (j)".
18	<b>128.</b> Page 421, line 21: delete "(im) to (k)" and substitute "(i) to (j)".
19	<b>129.</b> Page 422, line 3: delete " $(im)$ 1., $(d)$ $(j)$ 1. and $(e)$ $(k)$ 1." and substitute " $(i)$
20	1., (d) (im) 1. and (e) (j) 1.".
21	130. Page 422, line 12: delete the material beginning with "pars. (j)" and
22	ending with "4." on line 13 and substitute "4. pars. (i) 2. and (j) 3.".

131. Page 422, line 16: delete "(i)  $\underline{\text{(im) to (k)}}$ " and substitute "(i)  $\underline{\text{to (j)}}$ ".

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

1 '	<b>132.</b> Page 423, line 10: delete "(im) to (k)" and substitute "(i) to (j)".
2	<b>133.</b> Page 423, line 16: delete "(im) 1., (j) 1. and (k)" and substitute "(i) 1., (im)
3	1., and (j)".
4	<b>134.</b> Page 423, line 20: delete "(im) 1., (j) 1. and (k)" and substitute "(i) 1., (im)
5	1., and (j)".
6	135. Page 423, line 25: delete the material beginning with "pars. (j)" and

**136.** Page 424, line 10: delete "(i) (k)," and substitute "(i),".

ending with "4." on page 424, line 1, and substitute "4. pars. (i) 2. and (j) 3.".

**137.** Page 427, line 5: delete lines 5 to 15 and substitute:

"(2) From s. 20.435 (1) (be), the department shall distribute a total of \$500,000 in grants in each fiscal year to support qualified treatment trainee programs. A grantee under this subsection shall establish and maintain a child, adolescent, and family qualified treatment trainee program that provides qualified treatment trainees an opportunity to complete clinically supervised practice requirements in order to become credentialed and to obtain specialized training in mental and behavioral health in children, youth, and families. A grantee shall be a hospital or affiliate of a hospital or be qualified under 42 USC 1395x (aa) (4). A grantee shall match the grant amount."

138. Page 430, line 24: after that line insert:

**"Section 1826g.** 218.0116 (1) (n) of the statutes is amended to read:

218.0116 (1) (n) The selling of new motor vehicles for which the dealer is not franchised or otherwise authorized to sell.

**SECTION 1826m.** 218.0116 (1) (w) 3. of the statutes is created to read:

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

11.

218.0116  (1)  (w)  3.  In this subdivision, "subsidiary" means a manufacturer that
is controlled by another manufacturer. Subdivision 1. does not apply to a
manufacturer that manufactures only motor vehicles that are propelled solely by
electric power, that is not a subsidiary, and that, before the effective date of this
subdivision [LRB inserts date], has not entered into franchise agreements with
dealers or distributors to act as dealers or distributors of the manufacturer's motor
vehicles.
SECTION 1826s. 218.0121 (3m) (e) of the statutes is created to read:
218.0121 (3m) (e) In this paragraph, "subsidiary" means a manufacturer that
is controlled by another manufacturer. The ownership, operation, or control of a
dealership by a manufacturer that manufactures only motor vehicles that are
propelled solely by electric power, that is not a subsidiary, and that, before the
effective  date  of  this  paragraph   [LRB  inserts  date],  has  not  entered  into  franchise
agreements with dealers or distributors to act as dealers or distributors of the
manufacturer's motor vehicles.
<b>Section 1850qe.</b> 229.50 (1) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 229.50 (1) (c) 1.
Section 1850qf. 229.50 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
229.50 (1) (c) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date],
the amount specified in subd. 1. is increased by \$100,000,000.
<b>Section 1850qg.</b> 229.50 (1) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 229.50 (1) (d) 1.
<b>Section 1850qh.</b> 229.50 (1) (d) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
229.50(1)(d)2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date],
the amount specified in subd. 1. is increased by \$127,500,000.

**Section 1850qi.** 229.50 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

1	229.50 (1) (e) Date of issuance. The bonds, other than refunding bonds, will be
2	issued no later than April 1, 1999 December 31, 2021.".
3	139. Page 431, line 10: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
4	140. Page 431, line 16: delete lines 16 to 22 and substitute:
5	"Section 1859b. 234.18 of the statutes is renumbered 234.18 (1).
6	Section 1859c. 234.18 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
7	234.18 (2) (a) On the effective date of this paragraph [LRB inserts date], the
8	amount specified in par. (a) is increased by \$200,000,000.".
9	141. Page 433, line 21: delete the material beginning with "An applicant" and
10	ending with "subsection." on line 22.
11	<b>142.</b> Page 436, line 17: delete "(a)".
12	143. Page 445, line 4: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
13	144. Page 446, line 11: delete the material beginning with that line and
14	ending with page 448, line 24.
15	$\textbf{145.} \ \ \text{Page 451, line 12: on lines 12 and 13, delete "$526"} \ \text{and substitute "$532"}.$
16	$\textbf{146.} \ \ \text{Page 451, line 18: on lines 18 and 19, delete "$544"} \ \ \text{and substitute "$550"}.$
17	<b>147.</b> Page 451, line 21: after "2021" insert ", and ending on June 30, 2021".
18	148. Page $451$ , line $22$ : on lines $22$ and $23$ , delete " $$609$ " and substitute " $$615$ ".
19	149. Page $460$ , line $12:$ delete the material beginning with "in the" and ending
20	with "under" on line 13 and substitute "in".
21	150. Page 460, line 18: delete "the appropriation accounts under".
22	151. Page 460, line 19: delete the material beginning with "to that" and

ending with "under" on line 20 and substitute "to".

	1	152. Page 460, line 21: delete "appropriation".
INS	2	153. Page 483, line 17: on lines 17 and 22, delete "may not" and substitute
J. 1.	3	"cannot".
	4	154. Page 484, line 1: on lines 1, 4 and 8, delete "may not" and substitute
	5	"cannot".
	6	155. Page 484, line 11: delete "the appropriation under".
	7	<b>156.</b> Page 485, line 1: delete the material beginning with "the appropriation"
	8	and ending with "under" on line 2.
	9	157. Page 486, line 14: after that line insert:
	10	"(13m) Grant to Incourage Community Foundation for an economic and
	11	COMMUNITY HUB. From s. 20.866 (2) (zcw), the building commission shall allocate
	12	$\$3,\!000,\!000foragrantunders.13.48(20m)totheIncourageCommunityFoundation,$
	13	Inc., to assist in the remodeling of the former Daily Tribune building in the city of
	14	Wisconsin Rapids into an economic and community hub.".
	15	158. Page 488, line 4: after that line insert:
	16	"(1f) Additional district attorney positions. The authorized FTE positions for
	17	the department of administration are increased by 0.1 GPR position on October 1,
,	18	2019, to be funded from s. 20.475 (1) (d), for the purpose of increasing the authorized
	19	FTE district attorney position in Florence County by 0.1 FTE position.".
	20	<b>159.</b> Page 489, line 4: delete lines 4 to 14.
	21	<b>160.</b> Page 489, line 17: on lines 17 and 21, delete "the appropriation under".
	22	<b>161.</b> Page 490, line 1: delete "the appropriation under".

1	162. Page 490, line 17: delete the material beginning with that line and
2	ending with page 491, line 2.
3	<b>163.</b> Page 492, line 23: delete "the appropriation under".
4	<b>164.</b> Page 493, line 4: delete the material beginning with "shall" and ending
5	with "not" on line 5 and substitute "cannot".
6	<b>165.</b> Page 493, line 10: delete "the appropriation under".
7	166. Page 493, line 18: delete the material beginning with "the
8	appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 19.
9	<b>167.</b> Page 493, line 25: delete "the appropriation account under".
10	168. Page 494, line 7: on lines 7 and 16, delete "the appropriation under".
<b>1</b> 1	169. Page 495, line 7: delete the material beginning with "extended" and
12	ending with "2023" on line 8 and substitute "the and September occurring in the
13	fiscal biennium beginning after the effective date of this subsection".
14	170. Page 495, line 18: delete "the appropriations under".
15	171. Page 496, line 15: delete the material beginning with "from the" and
16	ending with "accounts" on line 16.
17	172. Page 496, line 17: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
18	173. Page 496, line 18: delete "from the same appropriation accounts".
19	174. Page 497, line 12: delete "the appropriation under".
20	175. Page 497, line 18: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
21	176. Page 498, line 4: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".

177. Page 498, line 15: delete "the appropriation under".

24

1	178. Page 498, line 20: delete the material beginning with "the" and ending
2	with "under" on line 21.
3	<b>179.</b> Page 499, line 3: delete "\$30,000,000" and substitute "\$25,000,000".
4	180. Page 499, line 15: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".
5	181. Page 499, line 23: delete the material beginning with "the
6	appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 24.
7.	182. Page 500, line 1: delete the material beginning with "from the" and
8	ending with "under" on line 2 and substitute "from".
9	183. Page 500, line 4: delete the material beginning with "from the" and
10	ending with "under" on line 5 and substitute "from".
11	184. Page 500, line 17: after that line insert:
12	$\widetilde{\mathcal{O}(1f)}$ Additional assistant district attorney positions. In the schedule under
13	s. $20.005(3)$ for the appropriation to the district attorneys under s. $20.475(1)(d)$ , the
14	dollar amount for fiscal year 2019-20 is increased by \$1,430,000 to increase the
15	authorized FTE assistant district attorney positions by 34.85 GPR positions
16	beginning on October 1, 2019. In the schedule under s. 20.005 (3) for the
17	appropriation to the district attorneys under s. 20.475 (1) (d), the dollar amount for
18	fiscal year 2020-21 is increased by \$2,162,000 to provide funding for the positions
19	authorized under this subsection. The assistant district attorney positions shall be
20	apportioned as follows to the prosecutorial units for the following counties:
21	(a) Ashland County shall receive 0.6 assistant district attorney position.
22	(b) Brown County shall receive 2.0 assistant district attorney positions.

(c) Calumet County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.

(d) Chippewa County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.

1	(e) Columbia County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
2	(f) Dane County shall receive 0.15 assistant district attorney position.
3	(g) Dodge County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
4	(h) Douglas County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
5	(i) Dunn County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
6	(j) Eau Claire County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
7	(k) Fond du Lac County shall receive 2.0 assistant district attorney positions.
8	(L) Green County shall receive 0.5 assistant district attorney position.
9	(m) Jefferson County shall receive 0.7 assistant district attorney position.
10	(n) Kenosha County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
11	(o) La Crosse County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
12	(p) Manitowoc County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
13	(q) Marathon County shall receive 2.0 assistant district attorney positions.
14	(r) Marquette County shall receive 0.6 assistant district attorney position.
15	(s) Monroe County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
16	(t) Outagamie County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
17	(u) Ozaukee County shall receive 0.7 assistant district attorney position.
18	(v) Portage County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
19	(vm) Price County shall receive 0.5 assistant district attorney position.
20	(w) Racine County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
21	(x) St. Croix County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.
22	(y) Shawano and Menominee counties shall receive 1.0 assistant district
23	attorney position.
24	(z) Sheboygan County shall receive 1.5 assistant district attorney positions.
25	(aa) Taylor County shall receive 0.5 assistant district attorney position.

23

1 (ab) Walworth County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.  $\mathbf{2}$ (ac) Waukesha County shall receive 2.5 assistant district attorney positions. 3 (ad) Waushara County shall receive 0.6 assistant district attorney position. 4 (ae) Winnebago County shall receive 2.0 assistant district attorney positions. (af) Wood County shall receive 1.0 assistant district attorney position.". 5 **185.** Page 500, line 21: delete the material beginning with "the 6 7 appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 22. 8 **186.** Page 501, line 4: delete "the appropriation account under". 9 187. Page 501, line 12: delete the material beginning with "the 10 appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 13. 11 **188.** Page 501, line 14: delete "the appropriation account under". 12 **189.** Page 501, line 16: delete the material beginning with "an appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 17. 13 **190.** Page 501, line 18: delete "the appropriation account under". 14 15 **191.** Page 502, line 6: delete "the appropriation account under". **192.** 16 Page 502, line 6: delete the material beginning with "to the 17 appropriation" and ending with "under" on line 7 and substitute "to". 18 **193.** Page 502, line 21: delete "the appropriation account under". 19 **194.** Page 502, line 21: delete the material beginning with "to the" and ending 20 with "under" on line 22 and substitute "to". 21 **195.** Page 502, line 23: delete the material beginning with "from the" and

ending with "under" on line 24 and substitute "from".

**196.** Page 503, line 8: delete "the appropriation account under".

- **197.** Page 505, line 24: delete lines 24 and 25. 1
- 2 **198.** Page 509, line 24: delete "of s." and substitute "of ss.".

**199.** Page 509, line 25: after "(dg)" insert "and 118.40 (2r) (e) 2p. a. (by Section 1570f) ".

200. Page 510, line 12: delete "October 1, 2019" and substitute "September 30, 2021".

Cage 510, line 14: clelete "October" and mlatitute "January".